ADOPTION NOTICE

The undersigned of First Choice Technology, Inc.("First Choice") of Delaware hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing telecommunications service state wide in the Commonwealth of Kentucky filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by Netlojix Telecom, Inc. ("Netlojix") of Delaware and in effect on the date on or about which the management of the public service business of the said Netlojix was taken over by First Choice.

This notice is issued on the 7th day of November, 2008, in conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 10 of the Regulations for filing of Tariffs of Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky.

First Choice Technology, Inc.

By:

Leon L. Nowalsky Counsel for First Choice Technology, Inc.



NetLojix Telecom, Inc. 68 Alameda Padre Serra Santa Barbara, CA 93103

November 24, 2010

2010 CONSTRUCTION

<u>Via 1st class mail</u> Kentucky Public Services Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: Netlojix Telecom, Inc. FEIN: 77-0521934; Kentucky Organization #0482881

Dear Kentucky Public Services Commission:

I am writing to advise you that Netlojix Telecom, Inc. dissolved effective July 2008. As such, Netlojix has no customers in the state of Kentucky and does not transact business in the state. We therefore request that the authority granted to Netlojix to provide telecom services in the state be cancelled effective immediately and the company be removed from any list of long distance resellers maintained.

Thank you very much fro your consideration in this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me at 805-705-5552 or <u>maria@weassistance.com</u>

Kind regards,

Maria Rimyon

Maria Runyon, on behalf of Anthony Papa, Former Director of Netlojix Telecom, Inc.

/mmr

